

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3481/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 20/10/2011 in LPA No.873/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

SHRI GYAN CHAND AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE MAGT. OF M/S INDITRAVEL P.LTD
(With office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 11317 of 2012
(With office report)

Date: 29/10/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. H.K. Chaturvedi,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Naomi Chandra
Ms. Krishna,Adv.
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja,Adv.
for M/s. Karanjawala & Co.,Advs.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.
The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Sarita Purohit)
Court Master

(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9685 OF 2013
(Arising out of SLP(C)No.3481/2012)

SHRI GYAN CHAND & ORS.

...APPELLANTS

VS.

THE MAGT. OF M/S. INDITRAVEL P. LTD.

...RESPONDENT

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9686 OF 2013
(Arising out of SLP(C)NO. 11317 of 2012)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard the learned counsel at length.

In the course of hearing it has been agreed that the Respondent-Management shall pay a sum of Rs.1.5 lakh to each and every appellant-workman, so as to bring an end to the litigation. The learned counsel appearing for the workmen has also agreed to the aforesaid proposal and therefore it is directed that each appellant-workman shall be paid Rs.1.5 lakh within four weeks from today. The amount payable shall be paid by Demand Draft in the name of the concerned workman and the same may be handed over to the learned counsel appearing for the workmen.

..2/-

.2.

If any amount has been paid to any of the appellant-workman in the past, the said amount shall be ignored and in addition thereto, the aforesaid amount shall be paid.

It has also been brought to the notice of this Court that as Appellant No.3, Bablu Rajput, has expired and his widow, Smt. Laxmi Rajput, has been brought on record, the amount shall be paid to her by Demand Draft in the name of Smt. Laxmi Rajput.

The appeals shall stand disposed of in view of the above order.

.....J.
[ANIL R. DAVE]

.....J.
[DIPAK MISRA]

New Delhi;

29th October, 2013.